

No. 10-209

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Blaine Lafler,

Petitioner,

v.

Anthony Cooper,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Valerie Newman
Counsel of Record
Assistant Defender
645 Griswold Street
Suite 3300 Penobscot Building
Detroit, MI 48226
Telephone: (313) 256-9833
Valerie@sado.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 9

I. Certiorari Is Not Warranted To Review The Sixth Circuit’s
Application Of AEDPA 10

 A. The Sixth Circuit Applied The Proper Standard Of Review
 Under AEDPA 11

 B. The Sixth Circuit’s Application Of AEDPA To The Michigan
 Court Of Appeals’ Decision Was Correct And Unremarkable..... 12

II. An Attorney’s Legally Erroneous Advice To Reject A Plea
Offer Can Constitute Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel 18

 A. The Constitutional Violation That Arises From The Erroneous
 Advice Provided By Respondent’s Lawyer Is Not Vitiating By
 The Subsequent Trial..... 19

 B. The Circuits Uniformly Agree That Legally Erroneous Advice
 From Counsel To Reject A Favorable Plea Offer May Constitute
 A Violation Of The Sixth Amendment, Regardless Of Whether
 The Subsequent Trial Is “Fair” 23

III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Address The Issues Raised By
Petitioner 25

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arave v. Hoffman</i> , 552 U.S. 1008 (2007).....	17, 18
<i>Beckham v. Wainwright</i> , 639 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	15
<i>Cooperwood v. Cambra</i> , 245 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir.).....	12
<i>Coulter v. Herring</i> , 60 F.3d 1499 (11th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	passim
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	17
<i>Hoffman v. Arave</i> , 455 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>In re Alvernaz</i> , 830 P.2d 747 (Cal. 1992) (en banc).....	24
<i>In re McCready</i> , 996 P.2d 658 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000)	24
<i>Julian v. Bartley</i> , 495 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2007).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	21
<i>Mask v. McGinnis</i> , 233 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000)	12
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	15
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	passim
<i>Paters v. United States</i> , 159 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 703 N.W.2d 230 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005)	3

<i>People v. Cochran</i> , 399 N.W.2d 44 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986)	3
<i>People v. Curry</i> , 687 N.E.2d 877 (Ill. 1997).....	24
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	20
<i>Revilla v. Gibson</i> , 283 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir.).....	12
<i>Romine v. Head</i> , 253 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	20
<i>State v. Lentowski</i> , 569 N.W.2d 758 (Wis. Ct. App. 1997)	24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>Toro v. Fairman</i> , 940 F.2d 1065 (7th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Turner v. Tennessee</i> , 940 F.2d 1000 (6th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Caruso v. Zelinsky</i> , 689 F.2d 435 (3d Cir. 1982)	23
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973).....	21
<i>United States v. Brannon</i> , 48 Fed. Appx. 51 (4th Cir. 2002) (per curiam).....	23
<i>United States v. Gaviria</i> , 116 F.3d 1498 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (per curiam)	24
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2005).....	21
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 156 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 1998) (per curiam).....	23
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	17
<i>United States v. Rodriguez Rodriguez</i> , 929 F.2d 747 (1st Cir. 1991) (per curiam).....	23
<i>United States v. Springs</i> , 988 F.2d 746 (7th Cir. 1993).....	25

<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	20
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948).....	20
<i>Wanatee v. Ault</i> , 259 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , 571 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 2009) (per curiam)	24
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 605 A.2d 103 (Md. 1992).....	24
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	11, 14, 22, 25

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

U.S. Constitution, amend. VI	passim
------------------------------------	--------

STATUTES

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (AEDPA), Pub. L. No. 104-132 (1996)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2243.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	16
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.7403(2)(d)	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.83	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.224f.....	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.227b	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Arave v. Hoffman</i> , No 07-110 (July 26, 2007).....	18
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , No. 09-587 (Nov. 9, 2009)	13
